

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

**Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.**

FRAZIER PARK PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT DRINKING WATER PROBLEM CORRECTED FOR NITRATE

Under directives from the State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter State Water Board), Division of Drinking Water, Frazier Park PUD notified its customers on June 19 and 20, 2021, about violation of the nitrate maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 10 mg/L (nitrate as N) in the water produced by Well 05. Starting July 2021, Frazier Park PUD has been sending monthly public notices to its customers about the nitrate violation and the last notice was sent to the customers on August 30, 2022. In the nitrate public notices, customers were advised to not give the water to infants under 6 months old or use it to make infant formula or give to pregnant women.

Frazier Park PUD has been conducting monthly nitrate monitoring of Well 05 since July 2021 and all results have been below the nitrate MCL. In order to closely monitor nitrate level in Well 05 with the nitrate problem, Frazier Park PUD recently installed a nitrate analyzer on Well 05 which continuously monitors nitrate level in the water produced by Well 05 and communicates that information to our SCADA system. The nitrate analyzer also has been programmed to send alarms at 8 mg/L, 9 mg/L and 10 mg/L nitrate level, to alert the SCADA system and Frazier Park PUD operators. The program is also capable of automatically shutting down Well 05 temporarily if and when nitrate level in the well were to increase to the nitrate MCL which would allow Frazier Park PUD to take timely follow-up actions and consultation with the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water.

Due to nitrate level in Well 05 staying constantly below the nitrate MCL for last four quarters, the State Water Board has returned Well 05 to compliance with the nitrate MCL as of 4th quarter of 2022. We are pleased to report that the tap water supplied by Frazier Park PUD is now in compliance with the nitrate MCL. We apologize for any inconvenience and thank you for your patience.

We are in the process of drilling a new well (Well 07) to increase our production capacity and have a reliable source of supply that complies with all drinking water standards. During construction of the well, we may have to shut down Well 05 so that it does not interfere with the construction of the new well and temporarily rely on hauled water from nearby water systems to supplement our water supplies. **In the interim, please continue to conserve water with no outdoor use of water including landscaping and irrigation.**

As always, you may contact our office at (661) 245-3734 or at P.O. Box 1525, Frazier Park CA 93225 with any comments or questions.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Frazier Park PUD.

State Water System ID Number: 1510007. Date distributed: [On or Before 10/31/2022](#).